

No. 17-1107

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIKE CARPENTER, INTERIM WARDEN,  
OKLAHOMA STATE PENITENTIARY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PATRICK DWAYNE MURPHY,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OKLAHOMA  
SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION, OKLAHOMA  
DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION, AND  
TEN OKLAHOMA DISTRICT ATTORNEYS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Martin T. Booher  
Kyle T. Cutts  
Robert D. Cheren  
*Counsel of Record*  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
2000 Key Tower  
127 Public Square  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
(216) 861-6648  
rcheren@bakerlaw.com

July 30, 2018

---

**CONTENTS**

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. Congress and the people of the Five Tribes  
together abrogated prior treaties reserving  
land to tribal governments through the  
unique process that formed the new State. .... 7

II. The State of Oklahoma’s assumption of  
jurisdiction and exercise of dominion and  
sovereignty for over a century confirms  
the abrogation of prior treaty provisions  
reserving land to tribal governments ..... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Arkansas v. Tennessee</i> 310 U.S. 563 (1940) .....	22
<i>Benner v. Porter</i> 50 U.S. 235 (1850) .....	16
<i>Boyd v. Nebraska</i> 143 U.S. 135 (1891) .....	17
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> 112 U.S. 94 (1884) .....	14
<i>Louisiana v. Mississippi</i> 202 U.S. 1 (1906) .....	22
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> 48 U.S. 1 (1849) .....	16
<i>Massachusetts v. New York</i> 271 U.S. 65 (1926) .....	22
<i>Michigan v. Wisconsin</i> 270 U.S. 29 (1926) .....	22
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> 88 U.S. 162 (1875) .....	17
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> 45 U.S. 591 (1846) .....	22
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> 430 U.S. 584 (1977) .....	22–23
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> 465 U.S. 463 (1984) .....	23

<i>United States v. Allen</i> 171 F. 907 (E.D. Okla. 1909) .....	17
<i>Wah-tsa-e-o-she v. Webster</i> 172 P. 78 (Okla. 1918).....	17
<b>Acts of Congress</b>	
Ohio Enabling Act 2 Stat. 173 .....	14 n.1
Louisiana Enabling Act 2 Stat. 641 .....	14 n.1
Indiana Enabling Act 3 Stat. 289 .....	14 n.1
Mississippi Enabling Act 3 Stat. 348 .....	14 n.1
Illinois Enabling Act 3 Stat. 428 .....	14 n.1
Alabama Enabling Act 3 Stat. 489 .....	14 n.1
Missouri Enabling Act 3 Stat. 545 .....	14 n.1
Wisconsin Enabling Act 9 Stat. 56 .....	14 n.1
Minnesota Enabling Act 11 Stat. 166 .....	14 n.1
Nevada Enabling Act 13 Stat. 30 .....	14 n.1

Nebraska Enabling Act	
13 Stat. 47 .....	14 n.1
Colorado Enabling Act	
18 Stat. 474 .....	14 n.1
North Dakota, South Dakota, Montana, and Washington Enabling Act	
25 Stat. 676 .....	14 n.1
Utah Enabling Act	
28 Stat. 107 .....	14 n.1
Oklahoma Enabling Act	
34 Stat. 267 .....	8, 13, 15
New Mexico and Arizona Enabling Act	
36 Stat. 557 .....	14 n. 1
<b>Other</b>	
Amos Maxwell, <i>The Sequoyah Convention</i>	
28 CHRONS. OKLA. 161 (1950) .....	18–19
Amos Maxwell, <i>The Sequoyah Convention (Part II)</i>	
28 CHRONS. OKLA. 299 (1950) .....	18–19
Blue Clark, <i>Delegates to the Constitutional Convention</i>	
48 CHRONS. OKLA. 400 (1970) .....	8–12
<i>Governor Haskell Tells of Two Conventions</i>	
14 CHRONS. OKLA. 187 (1936) .....	18–20
1 OKLAHOMA RED BOOK (1912).....	19, 21
2 OKLAHOMA RED BOOK (1912).....	13
POPULATION OF OKLAHOMA AND INDIAN TERRITORY (1907) .....	13

PROCEEDINGS OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF THE PROPOSED STATE OF OKLAHOMA (1907) .....	8-13
<i>Proposed State of Sequoyah</i>	
S. DOC. NO. 59-143 (1906) .....	19
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776)....	15
THE FEDERALIST NO. 39 .....	16
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 .....	16
William H. Murray, <i>The Constitutional Convention</i> 9 CHRON. OKLA 126 (1931) .....	12
